by the state * * * department of public welfare, there to be detained and treated until he shall be discharged according to law.

Section 68. Section 364.17 is amended to read:

364.17 If the accused is not arrested under warrant of the governor by the expiration of the time specified in the warrant or bond, a judge or magistrate may discharge him or may recommit him for a further period not to exceed 60 days, or may again take bail for his appearance and surrender, as provided in section 364.16, but within a period not to exceed 60 days after the date of such new bond.

Section 69. Section 370.01 (30) is repealed and 370.01 (12) is amended to read:

(370.01) (12) The word "person" * * * extends and * * * applies to bodies politic and corporate * * *.

Section 70. Subsection (48) of section 370.01 is created to read:

(370.01) (48) STATUTE TITLES. The titles to subchapters, sections, subsections and paragraphs of the statutes constitute no part of the law.

Approved June 10, 1943.

No. 86, S.]

[Published June 12, 1943.

CHAPTER 276.

AN ACT to amend 16.08 (2) (d) and 66.19 (1) of the statutes, relating to the exemption of librarians from civil service.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. 16.08 (2) (d) of the statutes is amended to read: 16.08 (2) (d) All presidents, deans, principals, professors, instructors, research assistants, librarians and other teachers, as defined in section 42.20, in the university, state teachers colleges, Stout institute and the state school of mines.

Section 2. 66.19 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

66.19 (1) Any city or village may proceed under * * * section 61.34 (1), * * * section 62.11 (5) or section 66.01 to establish a civil service system of selection, tenure and status,

and said system may be made applicable to all municipal personnel except the chief executive and members of the governing body, members of boards and commissions including election officials, the teaching staff of the board of education and the board of vocational and adult education, employes subject to section 62.13, members of the judiciary, and supervisors. In the case of veterans there shall be no restrictions as to age and except that other conditions being equal, a preference shall be given in favor of veterans of any of the wars of the United States. Preference is defined to mean that whenever an honorable discharged veteran competes in any examination he shall be accorded 5 points. and if such veteran has a disability which is directly or indirectly traceable to war service, he shall be accorded another 5 points, in addition to earned ratings therein, excepting that such preference as herein defined shall not be granted to any veteran competing in any such examination who shall not have attained at least a passing grade. Such system may also include uniform provisions in respect to attendance, leave regulations, compensation and pay rolls for all personnel included thereunder. governing body of any city or village adopting a civil service system under the provisions hereof may exempt therefrom the librarians and assistants subject to section 43.165.

Approved June 10, 1943.

No. 108, S.]

[Published June 12, 1943.

CHAPTER 277.

AN ACT to renumber 74.32 to be 74.32 (1); to repeal and recreate 59.20 (1); to amend 70.01, 74.32 (1), as renumbered, and 75.25; and to create 74.32 (2) of the statutes, relating to the collection of taxes.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. 59.20 (1) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:

59.20 (1) Receive all moneys from all sources belonging to the county, and all other moneys which by statute or county ordinance are directed to be paid to him, and, except in counties having a population of 500,000 or more in the case of the payment